

SC 10/2020  
STATE Vs. KARAN KHANNA @ SUNNY  
FIR No. 205/2019  
PS-Crime Branch-South Delhi

12.02.2020

Present :- Mr. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Karan Khanna produced from JC.

Mr. Prashant Mehendiratta, Ld. Counsel for  
accused.

IO SI Vikran Singh in person.

Ld. Counsel for accused has conceded to the charge. From perusal of the *Tehrir*, statement of witness recorded u/s. 161 Cr.P.C., disclosure statement of accused, recovery memo etc., it is found that there is sufficient material on record to suggest that prima facie case u/s. 20 (b) (ii) (C) of NDPS Act and U/s. 20 (b) (ii) (A) of NDPS Act is made out against accused Karan Khanna. Separate formal charge u/s. 20 (b) (ii) (C) of NDPS Act and U/s. 20 (b) (ii) (A) of NDPS Act framed against him accordingly, to which he pleads not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up on 17.03.2020 for P.E.

(Bhupesh Kumar)  
Addl. Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/12.02.2020