

STATE Vs. KARAN KHANNA @ SUNNY  
FIR No. 205/19  
PS- Crime Branch  
u/S 20 NDPS Act.

04.04.2022

Present :- Mr. Nischal Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State  
None for the accused.  
Surety in person with Sh. B. Venkataraman, Ld. Cousnel.

Record reveals that the surety did not appear on the last date of hearing nor did she deposit the bail amount in the Court.

NBW issued against the accused are repeatedly coming back unserved. Even in the NBW's received back today, it is reported that the address on which the surety undertook that the accused would be present at all times during the trial, the same is locked and nobody is found residing there.

The surety today also submits that she is in no position to produce the accused neither is she aware about the whereabouts of the accused. Interestingly, even the attachment warrants sent to the surety for today received back with the report that the address was found locked and the neighbours informed that the premises is usually locked and nobody is found residing there. Despite repeated knocking by the police officials nobody responded at the gate. The surety has not deposited the bond amount even today and despite being accompanied by a lawyer, no written or oral reply to the earlier notice issued u/S 446 Cr.PC has been filed. The surety is well aware of the repeated attempts to trace her son. Even in her earlier statement recorded on 07.12.2021 on the NBW's

against the accused, she has informed the police officials that she has no connection and knowledge about the whereabouts of the accused. Thus, since a long time now, the surety is well aware that she is no position to produce the accused, but still has not deposited the bond amount in the court. It is clear that the surety is also playing hide and seek with the court to avoid depositing the bond amounts. **In such circumstances, issue fresh warrants for attachment of movable as well as immovable assets of the surety to the tune of bond amount.**

Attachments of the immovable assets, if any, to be carried out through SDM concerned.

The accused has been charged for offence u/S 20 (b) (ii) (A) & (C) NDPS Act as he was found in possession of commercial quantity of charas. **Also issue process u/S 82 Cr.Pc against the accused returnable by 10.06.2022.**

Copy of the order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for the surety.

(Monika Saroha)  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts/04.04.2022