

SC No. 10/2020
STATE Vs KARAN KHANNA & ANR.
FIR No. 205/2019
PS- CRIME BRANCH

30.08.2022

Present :- Mr. Nishchal Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Karan Khanna and Sidhanth Khanna produced from JC.

Sh. Rajesh Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for both the accused as well as for the surety.

Fresh vakalatnama filed today on behalf of both the accused and for the surety. The same is taken on record.

Supplementary chargesheet filed against accused Sidhanth Khanna.

Record perused.

Considering the allegations of conspiracy to commit offences under the NDPS Act and allegations regarding commission of other offences u/s 420/467/471/474/174A IPC, cognizance is taken.

The supplementary chargesheet supplied to accused alongwith the main chargesheet.

Ld. Counsel for the surety seeks permission to deposit Rs.

50,000/- which was the amount of the bail bond furnished by the surety. Vide previous orders the bonds have already been forfeited. Accordingly, let the amount be deposited and receipt be issued (Receipt no. 000265267). In view of the amount so deposited, no further liability with respect to the surety remains.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that he do not wish to press the interim bail application of accused Sidhanth Khanna at this stage and wishes the withdraw the same. His statement to this effect recorded separately.

In view of the statement of Ld. Counsel for accused, the interim bail application of accused Sidhanth Khanna is dismissed as withdrawn.

To come up for scrutiny of documents and arguments on charge on 31.10.2022.

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/30.08.2022